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Profile download


5.1
Procedure


The profile download instruction is sent by the ME to the SIM as part of the SIM initialization procedure. This procedure is specified in TS 11.11 [20]. In this procedure, the ME reads EFPHASE. If EFPHASE indicates that the SIM requires the ME to perform the profile download procedure, then the ME shall, after having performed the CHV1 verification procedure and before selecting EFIMSI or EFLOCI, send the TERMINAL PROFILE command, as specified below, to the SIM. The profile sent by the ME shall state the facilities relevant to SIM Application Toolkit that are supported by the ME.


This procedure is important, as it is by this that the SIM knows what the ME is capable of, and the SIM can then limit its instruction range accordingly. If no command is sent by the ME, the SIM shall assume that the ME does not support SIM Application Toolkit.


5.2
Structure and coding of TERMINAL PROFILE


Direction: ME to SIM


The command header is specified in TS 11.11 [20].


Command parameters/data:


		Description

		Section

		M/O

		Length



		Profile

		-

		M

		lgth





-
Profile:


Contents:
The list of SIM Application Toolkit facilities that are supported by the ME.


Coding:


1 bit is used to code each facility:


bit = 1: facility supported by ME


bit = 0: facility not supported by ME


First byte (Download):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Profile download



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		SMS-PP data download



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Cell Broadcast data download



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Menu selection



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		'9EXX' response code for SIM data download error



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Timer expiration



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		USSD string data object supported in Call Control



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Envelope Call Control always sent to the SIM during automatic redial mode





Second byte (Other):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Command result



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Call Control by SIM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Cell identity included in Call Control by SIM



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		MO short message control by SIM  



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Handling of the alpha identifier according to subclause 9.1.3



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		UCS2 Entry supported



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		UCS2 Display supported



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Display of the extension text





Third byte (Proactive SIM):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: DISPLAY TEXT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: GET INKEY



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: GET INPUT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: MORE TIME



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PLAY TONE



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: POLL INTERVAL



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: POLLING OFF



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: REFRESH





Fourth byte (Proactive SIM):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SELECT ITEM 



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SEND SHORT MESSAGE 



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SEND SS 



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SEND USSD



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SET UP CALL



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SET UP MENU



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (MCC, MNC, LAC, Cell ID & IMEI)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (NMR)





Fifth byte (Event driven information):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SET UP EVENT LIST 



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: MT call



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Call connected



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Call disconnected



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Location status



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: User activity



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Idle screen available



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Card reader status





Sixth byte (Event driven information extensions):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Language selection



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Browser Termination



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Data available



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Event: Channel status



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Seventh byte (Multiple card proactive commands) for class "a"


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: POWER ON CARD



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: POWER OFF CARD



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PERFORM CARD APDU 



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: GET READER STATUS (Card reader status)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: GET READER STATUS (Card reader identifier)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Eighth byte (Proactive SIM):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: TIMER MANAGEMENT (start, stop)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: TIMER MANAGEMENT (get current value)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (date, time and time zone)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Binary choice in GET INKEY



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		SET UP IDLE MODE TEXT



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RUN AT COMMAND (i.e. class "b" is supported)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		2nd alpha identifier in SET UP CALL



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		2nd capability configuration parameter (see 9.1.6)





Ninth byte:


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Sustained DISPLAY TEXT (see 6.4.1)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		SEND DTMF command (see 6.4.24)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION - BCCH Channel List coding as in subclause 12.29)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (language)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (Timing Advance)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: LANGUAGE NOTIFICATION



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: LAUNCH BROWSER



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Tenth byte (Soft keys support):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Soft keys support for SELECT ITEM (see 6.4.9)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Soft Keys support for SET UP MENU (see 6.4.8)



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Eleventh byte (Soft keys information):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Maximum number of soft keys available


'FF' value is reserved for future use





Twelfth byte (Bearer Independent protocol proactive commands (class "e"):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: OPEN CHANNEL



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: CLOSE CHANNEL 



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: RECEIVE DATA



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: SEND DATA



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Proactive SIM: GET CHANNEL STATUS



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Thirteenth byte (Bearer Independent protocol supported bearers (class "e"):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		CSD supported by ME



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		GPRS supported by ME



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Number of channels supported by ME 





Fourteenth byte (Screen height):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Number of characters supported down the ME display as defined in 5.3.1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Screen Sizing Parameters supported as defined in section 5.3





Fifteenth byte (Screen width):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Number of characters supported across the ME display as defined in 5.3.2



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Variable size fonts Supported





Sixteenth byte (Screen effects):


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Display can be resized as defined in 5.3.3



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Text Wrapping supported as defined in 5.3.4



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Text Scrolling supported as defined in 5.3.5



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Width reduction when in a menu as defined in 5.3.6





Seventeenth byte: (Bearer independent protocol supported transport interface) for class "e":


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		TCP



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		UDP



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Eighteenth byte: (Reserved):

		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Nineteenth byte: (reserved for TIA/EIA-136 facilities):

		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		Protocol Version, coded as indicated


in TIA/EIA-136-123 [35]



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0





Subsequent bytes:


		

		

		b8

		b7

		b6

		b5

		b4

		b3

		b2

		b1



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		RFU, bit = 0 






RFU bits, and all bits of subsequent bytes, are reserved to indicate future facilities. A SIM supporting only the features of SIM Application Toolkit defined in the present document shall not check the value of RFU bits.



Response parameters/data: None.
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3GPP TSG_CN thank the EP SCP for their liaison statement on the above subject.


After investigation, TSG CN believe that the TON value of "100" is not in use in GSM systems, and are therefore we are pleased to report to the EP SCP that this value will be "reserved".



